

Terms and Conditions - 2024

1. Dayspring and District Fire Department reserves the right, entirely at its discretion, to accept or reject any application for use of the facility.

2. The renter agrees to hold the Dayspring and District Fire Department (which for the purposes of this agreement, includes members of the department, the Executive or anyone else acting on the behalf of the fire department) absolutely free from and indemnified for all liability, including but not limited to loss, injury, damages - accidental or otherwise, in connection with use of the hall by the renter.

3. The renter is responsible for the conduct of everyone in attendance at the event for which the hall is being rented.

4. The renter is responsible for reimbursing Dayspring and District Fire Department for any damages caused by improper use of the facility or due to direct negligence on the part of the renter, the renter's organization or attendee of the function. A damage deposit of 50% of the rental fee up to a max of \$250.00 will be required on all rentals and will be returned in full upon satisfactory inspection of the hall and the return of the key after the event.

5. If an occasion arises requiring the Dayspring and District Fire Department to cancel a scheduled rental for any reason, notice will be given and prepaid balances will be refunded.

6. The renter agrees that the Dayspring and District Fire Department shall not be held responsible for any injury to the renter or any person improperly using the facility for any reason.

7. For a licensed rental, the licence must be provided to the Dayspring and District Fire Department one week prior to the event. Liquor must be sold through the bar facilities only by Dayspring and District Fire Department personnel or persons appointed by the members of the Dayspring and District Fire Department under the authority of a special occasion licence. All liquor and equipment necessary for the sale and consumption of liquor will be provided. Prices of all beverages will be at the discretion of the Dayspring and District Fire Department. No liquor will be allowed outside the building. Any infractions will not be tolerated and may result in cancellation of the event.

8. Consumption of liquor for unlicensed rentals will not be permitted.

9. No tacks, staples or other harmful material will be used that will damage walls, ceilings etc. If such damage occurs the cost of repairs will be billed to the renter. Nothing is to be removed from the fire department walls including but not limited to photos, flags etc.



Terms and Conditions - 2024

10. If additional cleaning of the premises is deemed necessary by the department, the renter agrees to pay the additional cleaning charge as determined by the department. The basic cleaning charge is \$200.00.

11. There will be no smoking of any kind in the building or within 3 meters of the entrance.

12. It is the renters' responsibility to notify attendees of the above terms.

Renter's Signature	Date
Dayspring and District Fire Department Representative	Date